

Publication of Award of Contracts

**Project Name: Capacity Building and Industrial Pollution Management Project
(CBIPMP)**

**Country: India
Loan No: 7924-IN
Credit No.4755-IN**

Implementing Agency: Andhra Pradesh Pollution Control Board, Hyderabad,
Andhra Pradesh, India

Bid/Contract Reference No: 002/APPCB/LAB/WB-CBIPMP/30-AP-G2/ICB-2/2011-12,
dated.15.10.2011

Method of Procurement: International Competitive Bidding (ICB)

Scope of Contract: Procurement of 2 Nos. of Bomb Calorimeter

Evaluation Currency: Indian Rupees

1. Bid prices as read out at bid opening:

S. No.	Name	Make & Model	Currency(ies)	Amount(s) (CIP)
1	Orbit Technologies Ltd., Hyderabad	PARR, USA 6100 EF	US \$	18,643.00
	Total:		US \$	37,622.00
	Discount @17%			6,396.00
	Total after discount:			31,226.00
	Local Accessories		Indian Rs. Inclusive of VAT@14.5%	2,02,380.00
2	Toshniwal Technologies Pvt. Ltd., Secunderabad	Toshniwal, India CC 01/ M3	Indian Rs.	9,30,000.00
	Total :		Indian Rs.	18,60,000.00
	Spare parts & Accessories		Indian Rs.	4,43,770.00
3	Savant Instruments Pvt. Ltd., Hyderabad	IKA, Germany C 200	Indian Rs. CIP, Bangalore	6,78,240.00
	Total :			13,56,480.00
	Accessories (2 Nos.)			3,06,988.00
	AMC Charges for 3 years after warranty of two years			60,000.00
4	Beardsell Limited, Secunderabad	Advance Research Instrument company, New Delhi IP III	Indian Rs. (price inclusive of VAT)	11,96,271.90
	Total:		Indian Rs.	23,92,543.79

2. Evaluated prices of each bid that was evaluated:

S.No.	Name of bidder whose bid was evaluated	Make & Model	Evaluated prices of each bid that was evaluated	Remarks
1	M/s.Orbit Technologies Pvt. Ltd., Hyderabad	Parr Instrument Company, USA 6100 EF	Rs.9,50,567.06	L1
2	M/s.Beardsell Limited, Secunderabad	Advance Research Instruments Company, New Delhi IP - 3	Rs.11,96,271.90	L2
3	M/s.Toshniwal Technologies Pvt. Ltd., Secunderabad	TOSHNIWAL CC 01 / M3	Rs.14,50,770.00	L3

Note: The price quoted by M/s.Orbit Technologies Pvt. Ltd., Hyderabad in US\$, has been converted to Indian Rupees based on the exchange rate prevailing as on 30.11.2011 i.e. US\$=Rs.52.48

3. The names of bidders whose bids were either rejected as non-responsive or not meeting qualification criteria, or not evaluated, with the reasons thereof:

S.No.	Name of the Bidder	Make & Model	Evaluated price (Rs.) per unit
1	M/s.Savant Instruments Pvt. Ltd., Hyderabad	IKA, Germany C-200	9,08,108.00

The above bid is technically non-responsive for the following reasons:

- Measurement Range is 40,000 J (equivalent to 9,553 Kcal/ Kg). No mention of sample size. There is no provision to extend upto 12,000 Kcal/kg for 1 gm of sample without reducing sample size.
- Display is LCD Display Black & White with Keypad as against Color touch screen with graphical user interface
- Details of Sample Crucible Capacity are not available.It must be 1gm to 1.5 g.
- Memory Capacity of 1,000 tests is not mentioned.
- Further, C200 model is suitable for teaching and training (e.g. Technical Schools, Universities etc.) and for industrial laboratories with less need for analysis. Because this model is not suitable for high analytical load, they could not enclose copies of POs placed by CPCB /SPCBs.

4. The name of the winning bidder, the final total contract price, as well as the duration and summary scope of the contract:

S.No.	Name of the Bidder	Particulars	Price per unit as per the currency quoted by the supplier	Approx. Evaluated cost (Rs.) per unit	Qty	Approx. Value (Rs.)
1	M/s.Orbit Technologies Pvt. Ltd., Hyderabad	Bomb Calorimeter, Make:Parr Instrument Company, USA Model: 6100 EF including AMC for 3 years after completion of warranty of 2 years	US\$ 15,473.69 US\$139.44 & Local Accessories: Rs.1,01,190.00 AMC for 3 years Rs.30,000.00	9,50,567.06	2 sets	19,01,134.12

Publication of Award of Contracts

**Project Name: Capacity Building and Industrial Pollution Management Project
(CBIPMP)**

**Country: India
Loan No: 7924-IN
Credit No.4755-IN**

Implementing Agency: Andhra Pradesh Pollution Control Board, Hyderabad,
Andhra Pradesh, India

Bid/Contract Reference No: 002/APPCB/LAB/WB-CBIPMP/30-AP-G2/ICB-2/2011-12,
dated.15.10.2011

Method of Procurement: International Competitive Bidding (ICB)

Scope of Contract: Procurement of 1 No. of Energy Dispersive X-ray Fluorescence
Spectrometer (ED-XRF)

Evaluation Currency: Indian Rupees

1. Bid prices as read out at bid opening:

S. No.	Name	Make & Model	Currency(ies)	Amount(s) (CIP)
1	Spectris Technologies Pvt. Ltd., (Panlytical), Nagpur	PANalytical, Netherlands, Epsilon 5	EURO	2,40,970.00
	Local Accessories		Indian Rs.	5,85,000.00
	Related services		Indian Rs.	8,00,000.00
	Foreign training (for two persons for five days)		EURO	12,000.00
	Comprehensive AMC Charges per year after warranty of two years			@11% of CIP Value

2. Evaluated prices of each bid that was evaluated:

S.No.	Name of the Bidder	Particulars	Price per unit as per the currency quoted by the supplier	Approx. Evaluated cost (Rs.) per unit after arithmetic corrections	Qty	Approx. Value (Rs.)
1	M/s.Spectris Technologies Pvt. Ltd., Nagpur	ED-XRF Make: PANalytical, Netherlands Model: Epsilon 5 including Comprehensive AMC for 3 years after completion of warranty of 2 years	Euro 2,92,888.37 Euro 12,000 Rs.13,85,000.00	2,27,85,114.56	1 set	2,27,85,114.56
<p>Note: The price quoted by M/s.Spectris Technologies Pvt. Ltd., Nagpur in Euro, has been converted to Indian Rupees based on the exchange rate prevailing as on 30.11.2011 i.e. Euro=Rs.70.19</p>						

3. The name of the winning bidder, the final total contract price, as well as the duration and summary scope of the contract:

S.No.	Name of the Bidder	Particulars	Price per unit as per the currency quoted by the supplier	Qty	Approx. Value (Rs.)
1	M/s.Spectris Technologies Pvt. Ltd., Nagpur	ED-XRF Make: PANalytical, Netherlands Model: Epsilon 5 including Comprehensive AMC for 3 years after completion of warranty of 2 years	Euro 2,92,888.37 Euro 12,000 Rs.13,85,000.00	1 set	2,27,85,114.56

Publication of Award of Contracts

**Project Name: Capacity Building and Industrial Pollution Management Project
(CBIPMP)**

**Country: India
Loan No: 7924-IN
Credit No.4755-IN**

Implementing Agency: Andhra Pradesh Pollution Control Board, Hyderabad,
Andhra Pradesh, India

Bid/Contract Reference No: 002/APPCB/LAB/WB-CBIPMP/30-AP-G2/ICB-2/2011-12,
dated.15.10.2011

Method of Procurement: International Competitive Bidding (ICB)

Scope of Contract: Procurement of 2 Nos. of Solid Waste Extraction Assembly

Evaluation Currency: Indian Rupees

1. Bid prices as read out at bid opening:

S. No.	Name	Make & Model	Currency(ies)	Amount(s) (CIP)
1	M/s.Dionex (India) Pvt. Ltd., Hyderabad	Thermo Scientific, USA, ASE 350	US \$	1,37,220.00
	Optionals:		US \$	43,298.00
	Gas Cylinders, UPS etc., (Local accessories)		Indian Rs. Inclusive of VAT@12.5%	1,73,250.00

2. Evaluated prices of each bid that was evaluated:

Sl. No.	Name of the Bidder	Particulars	Price per unit as per the currency quoted by the supplier	Approx. Evaluated cost (Rs.) per unit	Qty	Approx. Value (Rs.)
1	M/s.Dionex (India) Pvt. Ltd., Hyderabad	Solid Waste Extraction Assembly, Make: Thermo Scientific, USA, Model:ASE 350	US\$ 68,610.00 US\$ 21,649.00 Rs.77,000.00	48,13,792.32	2 Sets	96,27,584.64

Note: The price quoted by M/s.Dionex (India) Pvt. Ltd., Hyderabad in US\$, has been converted to Indian Rupees based on the exchange rate prevailing as on 30.11.2011 i.e. US\$=Rs.52.48

3. The name of the winning bidder, the final total contract price, as well as the duration and summary scope of the contract:

Sl. No.	Name of the Bidder	Particulars	Price per unit as per the currency quoted by the supplier	Qty	Approx. Value (Rs.)
1	M/s.Dionex (India) Pvt. Ltd., Hyderabad	Solid Waste Extraction Assembly, Make: Thermo Scientific, USA, Model:ASE 350	US\$ 68,610.00 US\$ 21,649.00 Rs.77,000.00	2 Sets	96,27,584.64

Publication of Award of Contracts

**Project Name: Capacity Building and Industrial Pollution Management Project
(CBIPMP)**

**Country: India
Loan No: 7924-IN
Credit No.4755-IN**

Implementing Agency: Andhra Pradesh Pollution Control Board, Hyderabad,
Andhra Pradesh, India

Bid/Contract Reference No: 002/APPCB/LAB/WB-CBIPMP/30-AP-G2/ICB-2/2011-12,
dated.15.10.2011

Method of Procurement: International Competitive Bidding (ICB)

Scope of Contract: Procurement of 2 Nos. of Cyanide / Sulphide Distillation Assembly

Evaluation Currency: Indian Rupees

1. Bid prices as read out at bid opening:

S. No.	Name	Make & Model	Currency(ies)	Amount(s) (CIP)
1	M/s.Beardsell Limited., Secunderabad	M/s.Andrews Glass Company, USA, Model: 10 Position Midi-Distillation System	Indian Rs.	18,20,656.91
	Total:			36,41,313.82

2. Evaluated prices of each bid that was evaluated:

Sl. No.	Name of the Bidder	Particulars	Price per unit as per the currency quoted by the supplier	Approx. Evaluated cost (Rs.) per unit	Qty	Approx. Value (Rs.)
1	M/s.Beardsell Limited., Secunderabad	Cyanide / Sulphide Distillation Assembly Make: M/s.Andrews Glass Company, USA, Model: 10 Position Midi-Distillation System	11,97,800.60	11,97,800.60	2 Sets	23,95,601.20

3. The name of the winning bidder, the final total contract price, as well as the duration and summary scope of the contract:

Sl. No.	Name of the Bidder	Particulars	Price per unit as per the currency quoted by the supplier	Qty	Approx. Value (Rs.)
1	M/s.Beardsell Limited., Secunderabad	Cyanide / Sulphide Distillation Assembly Make: M/s.Andrews Glass Company, USA, Model: 10 Position Midi-Distillation System	11,97,800.60	2 Sets	23,95,601.20

Publication of Award of Contracts

**Project Name: Capacity Building and Industrial Pollution Management Project
(CBIPMP)**

**Country: India
Loan No: 7924-IN
Credit No.4755-IN**

Implementing Agency: Andhra Pradesh Pollution Control Board, Hyderabad,
Andhra Pradesh, India

Bid/Contract Reference No: 002/APPCB/LAB/WB-CBIPMP/30-AP-G2/ICB-2/2011-12,
dated.15.10.2011

Method of Procurement: International Competitive Bidding (ICB)

Scope of Contract: Procurement of 2 Nos. of TCLP Apparatus Assembly for POPs and
VOCs

Evaluation Currency: Indian Rupees

1. Bid prices as read out at bid opening:

S. No.	Name	Make & Model	Currency(ies)	Amount(s) (CIP)
1	M/s.Bharat Science Apparatus Workshops, Hyderabad	Millipore, Mumbai	Indian Rs.	9,16,338.00
	For 2 Nos.			18,32,676.00
	Add: VAT@14.5%			2,65,738.02
				20,98,414.02

2. Evaluated prices of each bid that was evaluated:

Sl. No.	Name of the Bidder	Particulars	Price per unit as per the currency quoted by the supplier (Rs.)	Approx. Evaluated cost (Rs.) per unit	Qty	Approx. Value (Rs.)
1	M/s.Bharat Science Apparatus Workshops, Hyderabad	TCLP Apparatus Assembly for POPs and VOCs, Make: Millipore, Mumbai	9,16,338.00	9,16,338.00	2 sets	18,32,676.00

3. The name of the winning bidder, the final total contract price, as well as the duration and summary scope of the contract:

Sl. No.	Name of the Bidder	Particulars	Price per unit as per the currency quoted by the supplier	Qty	Approx. Value (Rs.)
1	M/s.Bharat Science Apparatus Workshops, Hyderabad	TCLP Apparatus Assembly for POPs and VOCs, Make: Millipore, Mumbai	9,16,338.00	2 sets	18,32,676.00

Publication of Award of Contracts

**Project Name: Capacity Building and Industrial Pollution Management Project
(CBIPMP)**

**Country: India
Loan No: 7924-IN
Credit No.4755-IN**

Implementing Agency: Andhra Pradesh Pollution Control Board, Hyderabad,
Andhra Pradesh, India

Bid/Contract Reference No: 002/APPCB/LAB/WB-CBIPMP/30-AP-G2/ICB-2/2011-12,
dated.15.10.2011

Method of Procurement: International Competitive Bidding (ICB)

Scope of Contract: Procurement of 2 Nos. of Isokinetic Stack Sampling assembly with
Volatile Organic Sampling Train (VOST)

Evaluation Currency: Indian Rupees

1. Bid prices as read out at bid opening:

S. No.	Name	Make & Model	Currency(ies)	Amount(s) (CIP)
1	M/s.RGB Technologies Pvt. Ltd., Mumbai	Westech Scientific Instruments, UK, WP-WESCON	UK Pounds	1,16,097.80
	Total for 2 Nos.			1,16,097.80

2. Evaluated prices of each bid that was evaluated:

Sl. No	Name of the Bidder	Particulars	Price per unit as per the currency quoted by the supplier	Approx. Evaluated cost (Rs.) per unit	Qty	Approx. Value (Rs.)
1	M/s.RGB Technologies Pvt. Ltd., Mumbai	Isokinetic Stack Sampling assembly with Volatile Organic Sampling Train (VOST) Make: Westech Scientific Instruments, UK, Model: WP-WESCON	Cost of equipment: UK Pounds 53,548.90 Cost of Training: UK Pounds 10,400.00	52,52,123.16	2 sets	1,05,04,246.31

3. The name of the winning bidder, the final total contract price, as well as the duration and summary scope of the contract:

Sl. No	Name of the Bidder	Particulars	Price per unit as per the currency quoted by the supplier	Approx. Evaluated cost (Rs.) per unit	Qty	Approx. Value (Rs.)
1	M/s.RGB Technologies Pvt. Ltd., Mumbai	Isokinetic Stack Sampling assembly with Volatile Organic Sampling Train (VOST) Make: Westech Scientific Instruments, UK, Model: WP-WESCON	Cost of equipment: UK Pounds 53,548.90 Cost of Training: UK Pounds 10,400.00	52,52,123.16	2 sets	1,05,04,246.31

Publication of Award of Contracts

**Project Name: Capacity Building and Industrial Pollution Management Project
(CBIPMP)**

**Country: India
Loan No: 7924-IN
Credit No.4755-IN**

Implementing Agency: Andhra Pradesh Pollution Control Board, Hyderabad,
Andhra Pradesh, India

Bid/Contract Reference No: 002/APPCB/LAB/WB-CBIPMP/30-AP-G2/ICB-2/2011-12,
dated.15.10.2011

Method of Procurement: International Competitive Bidding (ICB)

Scope of Contract: Procurement of 2 Nos. of High Volume Sampler with PUF Sampler

Evaluation Currency: Indian Rupees

1. Bid prices as read out at bid opening:

S. No.	Name	Make & Model	Currency(ies)	Amount(s) (CIP)
1	M/s.RGB Technologies Pvt. Ltd., Mumbai	Westech Scientific Instruments, UK (with training)	UK Pounds	35,053.00
	Total for 2 Nos.			35,053.00

2. Evaluated prices of each bid that was evaluated:

Sl. No	Name of the Bidder	Particulars	Price per unit as per the currency quoted by the supplier	Approx. Evaluated cost (Rs.) per unit	Qty	Approx. Value (Rs.)
1	M/s.RGB Technologies Pvt. Ltd., Mumbai	High Volume Sampler with PUF Sampler Make: Westech Scientific Instruments, UK (with training)	Cost of equipment: UK Pounds 12,076.50 Cost of Training: UK Pounds 10,900.00	18,87,059.95	2 sets	37,74,119.89

3. The name of the winning bidder, the final total contract price, as well as the duration and summary scope of the contract:

Sl. No	Name of the Bidder	Particulars	Price per unit as per the currency quoted by the supplier	Approx. Evaluated cost (Rs.) per unit	Qty	Approx. Value (Rs.)
1	M/s.RGB Technologies Pvt. Ltd., Mumbai	High Volume Sampler with PUF Sampler Make: Westech Scientific Instruments, UK (with training)	Cost of equipment: UK Pounds 12,076.50 Cost of Training: UK Pounds 10,900.00	18,87,059.95	2 sets	37,74,119.89

